specific goods or services before transferring to the customer, rather than whether it has exposure to
significant risks and rewards associated with the sale of the goods or services. Without this change due to
IFRS 15 revenues and related costs would have been higher by RON 324.75 million, without any impact
on the operating result.

In addition, there are a small number of long-term supply contracts with different prices in different periods
where the rates do not reflect the value of the goods at the time of delivery in the Group. Whereas under
IAS 18 the invoiced amount was recognized as revenue, under IFRS 15 the revenue is recognized based
on the average contractual price. Initial application of IFRS 15 does not have an impact on the Group’s
retained earnings at January 1, 2018.

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated income statement and
consolidated comprehensive income for 2018. The impact of IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of
financial position and the consolidated cash flow statement was not material.

Consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

As
reported

Adjustments Transactions
without adoption

of IFRS 15
Sales revenues  22,523.24  319.51 22,842.75
Other operating income  672.10  5.24 677.34
Net income from equity-accounted investments  9.51  - 9.51
Total revenues and other income  23,204.85  324.75 23,529.60
Purchases (net of inventory variation)  (8,040.24)  (88.89) (8,129.13)
Production and operating expenses  (3,139.79)  (1.49) (3,141.28)
Production and similar taxes  (1,240.55)  -   (1,240.55)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges  (3,180.13)  -   (3,180.13)
Selling, distribution and administrative expenses  (1,977.47)  (234.37) (2,211.84)
Exploration expenses  (174.27)  -   (174.27)
Other operating expenses  (239.41)  -   (239.41)
Operating Result  5,212.99  -   5,212.99

108   Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018

4.2. New or revised standards and interpretations not yet mandatory

The Group has not early adopted the following new or revised IFRSs and interpretations that have been
issued but are not yet effective. EU endorsement is still pending in some cases.

a) IFRS 16 Leases
This standard will replace IAS 17 and sets out new rules for lease accounting. The standard is effective

[…]

transactions denominated in other currencies than the functional currencies of OMV Petrom Group
companies. The largest exposures result from changes in the value of the US dollar and Euro against the
Romanian Leu.

The following table details OMV Petrom Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD
and EUR against the relevant functional currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change
in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in total comprehensive income
before tax generated by a 10% currency fluctuation and a negative number below indicates a decrease in
total comprehensive income before tax with the same value.

The effect in equity is the effect in profit or loss before tax and other comprehensive income, net of income
tax (16%).

The above sensitivity analysis of the inherent foreign exchange risk shows the translation exposure at the
end of the year; however, the cash flow exposure during the year is continuously monitored and managed
by OMV Petrom Group.

-10% decrease in the foreign currencies rates
Thousand USD Impact (i) Thousand EUR Impact (ii)

2018 2017 2018 2017
Profit/ (Loss)  (1,613)  (9,051)  12,027  20,287
Other comprehensive income  (2,333)  (32,700)  -  -

+10% increase in the foreign currencies rates
Thousand USD Impact (i) Thousand EUR Impact (ii)

2018 2017 2018 2017
Profit/ (Loss)  1,613  9,051  (12,027)  (20,287)
Other comprehensive income  2,333  32,700  -  -

(i)  This is mainly attributable to the exposure on USD financial assets and financial liabilities;
(ii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on EUR loans and leases.

OMV Petrom Annual Report 2018  |  Consolidated financial statements and notes

184   Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018

36. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate risk management
To facilitate management of interest rate risk, OMV Petrom Group’s liabilities are analyzed in terms of
fixed and variable rate borrowings, currencies and maturities. Currently, OMV Petrom Group has limited
exposure to this risk.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for
borrowings at the reporting date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount
of liability outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year. A 1% increase or decrease